Torm PTO-1595 (Rev 86-P2) DMB No. 0651-0027 (Exp. 04/50/2015) RECORDATION FC B MAR 2 0 2013 - PΔTFN1		103656784
	S ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Fatent and Trademark Office: Pleas	1	
in name of conveying party(les)	Name: CASTR	ddress of receiving party(ies) AX. LLC
RONALD R. WATSON	Internal Addres	
	Internal Addres	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔳 No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address	668 N. 44th Street
Execution Date(s) 03-12-13		
Assignment Merger	City: Phoenix	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Joint Research Agreement	State: AZ	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US	Zip: 85008
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Other		s) & address(es) attached? 🔄 Yes 🛄 No
		s as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent N	0.(S)
13/373,890	8,042,439; 8	060 760
10,010,000		
	-,-,-,-	,009,700
Additional numbers at		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	tached? Yes [ 6. Total numbe	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	tached? Yes [ 6. Total numbe involved:	■ No er of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C.	tached? Yes [ 6. Total numbe involved:	No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	tached? Yes [ 6. Total numbe involved: 7. Total fee (37	Pr of applications and patents CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. Internal Address:	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:         7. Total fee (37)         Authorized	■ No er of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C.	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:         7. Total fee (37)         Authorized         Enclosed	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 I to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: PO BOX 55630	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:         7. Total fee (37)         Authorized         Enclosed         None required	No Fr of applications and patents 7 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 I to be charged to deposit account ired (government interest not affecting title
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. Internal Address:	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:         7. Total fee (37)         Authorized         Enclosed	No Fr of applications and patents 7 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 I to be charged to deposit account ired (government interest not affecting title
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: PO BOX 55630	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:         7. Total fee (37)         Authorized         Enclosed         None required	No Fr of applications and patents 7 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 I to be charged to deposit account ired (government interest not affecting title
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: PO BOX 55630 City: Phoenix	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:         7. Total fee (37)         Authorized         Enclosed         None require         8. Payment In	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 I to be charged to deposit account ired (government interest not affecting title formation
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: PO BOX 55630 City: Phoenix State: AZ Zip: 85078	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:         7. Total fee (37)         Authorized         Enclosed         None require         8. Payment In	No Fr of applications and patents 7 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 I to be charged to deposit account ired (government interest not affecting title
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. Internal Address:	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:         7. Total fee (37)         Authorized         Enclosed         None requisit         8. Payment In         Deposit Additional fee	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 I to be charged to deposit account ired (government interest not affecting title formation
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: PO BOX 55630 City: Phoenix State: AZ Zip: 85078 Phone Number: 602-494-8700 Docket Number: 1266-P-1/2/3 Email Address: nissle@nissle.com	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:         7. Total fee (37)         Authorized         Enclosed         None requisit         8. Payment In         Deposit Additional fee	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 I to be charged to deposit account ired (government interest not affecting title formation ccount Number ed User Name
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: PO BOX 55630 City: Phoenix State: AZ Zip: 85078 Phone Number: 602-494-8700 Docket Number: 1266-P-1/2/3 Email Address: nissle@nissle.com 9. Signature:	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:         7. Total fee (37)         Authorized         Enclosed         None requisit         8. Payment In         Deposit Additional fee	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 I to be charged to deposit account ired (government interest not affecting title formation ccount Number dUser Name
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: PO BOX 55630 City: Phoenix State: AZ Zip: 85078 Phone Number: 602-494-8700 Docket Number: 1266-P-1/2/3 Email Address: nissle@nissle.com	tached?       Yes         6. Total number         involved:	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00 I to be charged to deposit account ired (government interest not affecting title formation ccount Number ed User Name

REEL: 030140 FRAME: 0980

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, of which
he acknowledges receipt, RONALD R. WATSON of 668 North 44<sup>th</sup> Street, Phoenix,
Arizona 85008, hereby sells and assigns to CASTRAX, LLC, a limited liability corporation,
mailing address of 668 North 44<sup>th</sup> Street, Phoenix, Az 85008, hereafter "ASSIGNEE", its
successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the improvements
described in :

U. S. Patent No. 8,042,439 entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS TO REMOVE
CAST FROM AN INDIVIDUAL", issued October 25, 2011, (Tod R. Nissle, P.C. Case No.
12 1266-P-1);

13

9

1

2

U. S. Patent No. 8,069,760 entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS TO REMOVE
CAST FROM AN INDIVIDUAL", issued December 6, 2011, (Tod R. Nissle, P.C. Case No.
1266-P-2);

17

U. S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/373,890 entitled "METHOD AND
APPARATUS TO REMOVE CAST FROM AN INDIVIDUAL", filed December 5, 2011, (Tod
R. Nissle, P.C. Case No. 1266-P-3)

21

26

I hereby certify that this correspondence
is being deposited with the United States Postal Service
with sufficient postage as First Class Mail, namely as

CERTIFIED MAIL NO: EXPLOSE EG 55 6454 194 US 24 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents,

25 PO Box 1450, Alexandriar VA 22313-1450,

onl UN D. Spivey, TOD R. NISSLE P.C. DATE

27 D. Spivey, TOD R. NISSLE P.C. DATE TOD R. NISSLE, Reg. No. 29,241 Customer 20152 28

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 030140 FRAME: 0981

and any and all applications for patent and patents therefore in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patent application and the filing of the patent applications which matured into said above-identified United States patent and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said intentions in all countries.

RONALD R. WATSON covenants with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns,
that the rights and property hereby conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and
the he has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

- 2 -

## 

# 

## PATENT REEL: 030140 FRAME: 0982

1 Konneell 2 3-12-13 3 RONALD R. WATSON DATE 4 5 STATE OF ARIZONA 6 County of Maricopa 7 On this 124 day of March \_\_\_\_, 2013, before me, the undersigned, 8 personally appeared RONALD R. WATSON, known to me to be the person whose name 9 is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the 10 foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. 11 12 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal. 13 14 10 15 NOTARY 16 (seal D. NISSLE My commission expires: Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County 17 My Commission Expires 11-28-15 November 28, 2015 18 19 Attorney Docket No. 1266-P-1,2,3 20 Tod R. Nissle, Esq. Reg. No. 29,241 21 Customer No. 20152 TOD R. NISSLE, P.C. 22 P.O. Box 55630 Phoenix, Arizona 85078 23 Tel: (602) 494-8700 (602) 494-8707 Fax: 24 Email: nissle@nissle.com 25 26 27 28 - 3 -PATENT RECORDED: 03/20/2013 REEL: 030140 FRAME: 0983